

No. 2020-2021

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM DENOLF

Petitioner,

V.

THE CITY OF KNERR

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the 14TH Circuit Court of Appeals

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

CONSITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....ix

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....xii

ARGUMENT.....1

I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DECISION OF THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS BECAUSE SECTION 3 OF ORDINANCE 417 DOES NOT COMPEL SPEECH.....1

A. The Fourteenth Circuit Court Of Appeals Correctly Found That Section 3 Of The Ordinance Should Be Tested At Intermediate Scrutiny.....1

1. Section 3 is a content neutral regulation.....1

2. Section 3 does not apply differently to DeNolf than it does to other public accommodations.....3

B. The Fourteenth Circuit Court Of Appeals Correctly Found That Section 3 Passes Intermediate Scrutiny.....6

1. Section 3 has an important interest that is unrelated to the suppression of free speech.....6

2. Section 3 does not burden substantially more speech than is necessary.....8

II. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DECISION OF THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS BECAUSE SECTION 4(B) OF ORDINANCE 417 DOES NOT PROHBIT MR. DENOLF FROM FREELY ASSOCIATING.....11

A. The City Has The Authority To Attach Conditions To The Contracts That It Tenders.....11

1. The City availed itself of its authority to implement value judgments by means of contractual policy.....12

2. The City has the authority to terminate Mr. DeNolf’s Contract.....13

B. Section 4(b) Of Ordinance 417 Satisfies Rational Basis.....14
 1. Rational basis is the correct test.....15
 **2. Section 4(b) is rationally related to a legitimate government
 interest16**

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases on Record

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	xiii, 13, 14
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	4, 7
<i>Lyng v. Automobile Workers</i> , 485 U.S. 360, (1988).....	xiii, 12, 15, 16, 17
<i>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates (NIFLA) v. Becerra</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018).....	xii, 1, 2, 3
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	11
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	10
<i>R. A. V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	17
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173(1991).....	xii, xiii, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	xii, 1, 2, 3, 6, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Robel</i> 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....	17, 18
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	1, 10

Lower Court Cases

<i>Brush and Nib Studio v. City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P. 3d 890 (Ariz. 2019).....	xii, 3, 4, 7
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013).....	xii, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10

Cases Cited Within Record

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Christian Legal Society Chapter of the University of California, Hastings College of the Law v. Martinez,</i> 130 S.Ct. 2971 (2010).....	9
<i>Daniel v. Paul,</i> 395 U.S. 298 (1969).....	7
<i>Department of Agriculture v. Moreno,</i> 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	16
<i>Elrod v. Burns,</i> 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	14
<i>Harris v. McRae,</i> 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	12
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung,</i> 379 U.S. 294 (1964).....	8
<i>Lyng v. Castillo,</i> 477 U.S. 635 (1986).....	15
<i>Maher v. Roe,</i> 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	xiii, 11
<i>Massachusetts Board of Retirement v. Murgia,</i> 427 U. S. 307 (1976).....	16
<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent,</i> 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	9
<i>Ohio Bureau of Employment Services v. Hodory,</i> 431 U. S. 471 (1977).....	16
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins,</i> 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	10
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert,</i> 135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015).....	1

Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Washington,
461 U.S. 540 (1983).....12

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc. (FAIR),
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....5, 9

Turner Broadcasting Systems v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....5

United States v. O'Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968)1, 6

United States Jaycees v. Roberts,
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....7

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Amendment I.....vii, 1
